

**Oral argument not yet scheduled**

**No. 22-5093**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

Adam Robinson,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

Department of Homeland Security Office of Inspector General,

Defendant-Appellee.

---

On Appeal from a Final Judgment of the  
United States District Court for the District of Columbia  
Case No. 20-CV-2021, Judge Christopher R. Cooper

---

**PETITION FOR INITIAL HEARING EN BANC**

---

Charles Tucker, Jr.  
TUCKER MOORE GROUP, LLP  
8181 Professional Place, Suite 117  
Hyattsville, MD 20785  
(301) 577-1175

Lauren Lang  
Ezer Smith  
Student Counsel

Brian Wolfman  
Madeline Meth  
GEORGETOWN LAW APPELLATE  
COURTS IMMERSION CLINIC  
600 New Jersey Ave., NW,  
Suite 312  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 661-6582  
wolfmanb@georgetown.edu

Counsel for Appellant Adam Robinson

May 6, 2022

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
GLOSSARY .....	vii
RULE 35(b) STATEMENT .....	1
JURISDICTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
I. Factual background .....	4
II. Procedural background.....	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING EN BANC REVIEW.....	8
I. <i>King</i> should be overruled because it is at odds with subsequent Supreme Court precedent.....	9
II. The issue presented is important, and this petition is an ideal vehicle for considering it. ....	12
CONCLUSION .....	15
ADDENDUM.....	Add. 1
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES\***

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Ahuruonye v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 312 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2018).....	14
<i>Arbaugh v. Y&amp;H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006).....	13
<i>Arellano v. McDonough</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1106 (Feb. 22, 2022) .....	13
<i>Auburn Reg’l Med. Ctr. v. Sebelius</i> , 642 F.3d 1145 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	13
<i>Becker v. Montgomery</i> , 532 U.S. 757 (2001).....	13
<i>Blaney v. United States</i> , 34 F.3d 509 (7th Cir. 1994).....	14
<i>Boechler, P.C. v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue</i> , ___ S. Ct. ___, 2022 WL 1177496 (Apr. 21, 2022).....	2, 10, 11, 12, 13
<i>Bowles v. Russell</i> , 551 U.S. 205 (2007).....	13
<i>Brookens v. Acosta</i> , 297 F. Supp. 3d 40 (D.D.C. 2018).....	14
<i>Brookens v. Dep’t of Lab.</i> , 2018 WL 5118489 (D.C. Cir. Sept. 19, 2018).....	13-14
<i>Brown v. Nat’l Highway Traffic Safety Admin.</i> , 673 F.2d 544 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	11

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>Butler v. West</i> , 164 F.3d 634 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	3
<i>Dean v. Veterans Admin. Reg'l Off.</i> , 943 F.2d 667 (6th Cir. 1991).....	14
<i>Eberhart v. United States</i> , 546 U.S. 12 (2005).....	13
<i>Fort Bend Cnty. v. Davis</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1843 (2019).....	2, 9, 10, 12, 13
<i>Gonzalez v. Thaler</i> , 565 U.S. 134 (2012).....	9, 13
<i>Hamer v. Neighborhood Hous. Servs. of Chi.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 13 (2017).....	13
<i>Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 562 U.S. 428 (2011).....	9, 12, 13
<i>Herbert v. Nat'l Acad. of Sci.</i> , 974 F.2d 192 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	4
<i>Holland v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 631 (2010).....	12
<i>*Irwin v. Dep't of Veterans Affs.</i> , 498 U.S. 89 (1990).....	2, 7, 10, 11, 12, 13
<i>Jackson v. Modly</i> , 949 F.3d 763 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	13, 15
<i>John R. Sand &amp; Gravel Co. v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 130 (2008).....	13
<i>King v. Dole</i> , 782 F.2d 274 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	1, 2, 3, 6, 7, 8, 9, 11, 12, 15

<i>Kontrick v. Ryan</i> , 540 U.S. 443 (2004).....	12, 13
<i>M.M.V. v. Garland</i> , 1 F.4th 1100 (D.C. Cir. 2021) .....	13
<i>Menominee Indian Tribe of Wis. v. United States</i> , 614 F.3d 519 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	12, 13
<i>Montgomery v. Comm’r of Social Sec.</i> , 403 F. Supp. 3d 331 (S.D.N.Y. 2018) .....	8
<i>Montoya v. Chao</i> , 296 F.3d 952 (10th Cir. 2002).....	14
<i>Nunnally v. MacCausland</i> , 996 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1993) .....	14
<i>Reed Elsevier, Inc. v. Muchnick</i> , 559 U.S. 154 (2010).....	13
<i>Scarborough v. Principi</i> , 541 U.S. 401 (2004).....	13
<i>Sebelius v. Auburn Reg’l Med. Ctr.</i> , 568 U.S. 145 (2013).....	9, 13
<i>Smith v. Holder</i> , 806 F. Supp. 2d 59 (D.D.C. 2011).....	8
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	7
* <i>United States v. Kwai Fun Wong</i> , 575 U.S. 402 (2015).....	9, 10, 11, 12, 13
<i>Williams-Scaife v. Dep’t of Def. Dependent Schs.</i> , 925 F.2d 346 (9th Cir. 1991).....	14

<i>Zipes v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 385 (1982).....	13
--	----

**Statutes, Regulation, and Rule**

5 U.S.C. § 4303.....	3, 6
5 U.S.C. § 7702(a)(1) .....	3
5 U.S.C. § 7702(a)(3)(A) .....	3
5 U.S.C. § 7703(b)(2).....	1, 2, 3, 6, 9, 10, 11, 12, 14, 15
26 U.S.C. § 6213(a).....	11
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	3
28 U.S.C. § 2401(a).....	15
5 C.F.R. § 1201.113.....	4
Fed. R. App. P. 35(b)(1)(B) .....	14
